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ABSTRACT 

 Background: Alcoholics have been associated with various Psychiatric comorbid disorderwhichhave a poorer 

prognosis and affects treatment outcome as well 

 Aim: To study the various Psychiatric comorbidity in alcohol-dependent males in a Tertiary centre. 

 Methods:100 cases and 100 controls were included. A Standard proforma to record socio-demographic factors 

and detail ofalcohol abuse like frequency, intake, amount history. Was taken.Statisticalanalysis was done using 

the latest SPSS version.  

Results: The prevalence rate of psychiatric co-morbidity in alcohol-dependent subjects and controls was found 

to be 74% and 26%, respectively. The common ones were Depression, Panic disorder, GAD, Social phobia and 

Somatoform disorder. Statistical significance was found in the prevalence of disorders among cases and 

controls. 

 Conclusion:Psychiatric Comorbidity more in Alcohol dependents. ActivePsychosocial intervention have role 

for better prevention, management and alcohol dependence outcomes.  
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I. Introduction 

 The association of comorbid psychiatric condition in alcohol dependents have a significant concern for 

researchers today. Co-morbidity is most vital advancements in psychiatric research field in 20th century.
1
 

Alcohol dependent condition is general related with psychiatric disorders.
2,3

 Depression, Antisocial personality 

and General anxiety disorders are associatedwith alcoholics. Comorbidity affects prognosis, outcome and 

related psychopathology.
4,5

 In a study by Cadoret et al
6
and Winokur et al 

6
, 259 alcohol dependent cases were 

observed in which 101 diagnosed with depression.Tyndel et al 
7
 studied that all 100 alcohol dependent cases 

who were admitted mostly suffered from neurotic disorder in 58%, psychotic disorder in 6 %, Antisocial 

personality in 36 %. Another study by Lotufo et al and Gentil et al 
8
 concluded 26% of alcoholics met the 

criteria for agoraphobia and social phobia in 20% cases. Association of alcohol dependence with depression in 

clinics is being observed from 12% to 68% as observed by Halikas et al 
9
. People who are alcohol dependent are 

at higher risk of depression as shown by Nakamura et al. 
10

Studyby Morgenstern et al.
11

found personality 

disorder association in 366 subjects having alcohol dependency. They concluded 22.7% suffered from 

somatization and antisocial personality disorder (ASPD).Present study focusses onComorbid Psychiatric 

condition in alcohol dependent cases and their comparison with controls. 

 

II. Materials And Methods 
 The Study was conducted inMahatma Gandhi Medical College and Hospital, Jaipur, Rajasthan in a 1 -

year duration from January to December 2017. The Study included 100 cases visiting Psychiatry OPD in the 

Mahatma Gandhi Hospital fulfilling ICD_10 criteria for Alcohol dependence and 100 healthy controls from 

general population. 

Inclusion Criteria- Males fulfilling ICD_10diagnostic criteria for Alcohol dependenceand of respective age 

group- 20-50 years. 

Cases were provided with a structured proforma containing details of socio demographic factors and alcohol 

abuse detail history with frequency, duration, reason for initiation and age of drinking initiation. Careful 

evaluation for Psychiatry comorbid conditions with help of standard inventory scales was done. Statistical 

calculations weredone with SPSS latest version.  
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III. Results 
Socio demographic characteristics-Table 1 

Socio demography Cases n=100 Controls n=100 Significance p<0.05 

Age(years) 

20-25 

26-30 

31-35 
36-40 

41-45 

46-50 

 

 

21 

12 

08 
30 

13 

16 

 

22 

14 

10 
29 

12 

13 

 

 

 

p>0.05 not significant 

Religion 

Hindu 
Muslim 

Sikhism 

 

80 
06 

14 

 

79 
05 

16 

 

p>0.05 not significant 

Domicile 

Rural 
Urban 

 

35 
65 

 

36 
64 

 

 

p>0.05 not significant 

Education 

Post Graduate 

Graduate 

High Secondary 
Secondary 

Middle school 

Illiterate 

 
15 

28 

22 
19 

16 

 
               15 

34 

27 
14 

10 

 
 

 

p>0.05 not significant 

Occupation 

Professional 

Semi-Professional 
Arithmetic skill job 

Skilled Worker 

Unskilled Worker 
Unemployed 

 

 

8 

16 
22 

04 

10                    
40 

 

09 

15 
21 

06 

11 
38 

 

 

p>0.05 not significant 
 

Birth Order  

1 
2 

3 

other 

 

22 
33 

45 

 

50 
23 

27 

 

p<0.01 significant 

 

Family Month Income (Rs) 

<5000 
5100-10000 

10001-15000 

15001-20000 
20001-25000 

25001-30000 

30001-35000 
35001-40000 

40001-45000 

45001-50000 
>50000 

 

 

52 
19 

11 

02 
04 

04 

02 
00 

03 

03 
00 

 

 

               49 
22 

10 

03 
03 

04 

01 
01 

03 

02 
02 

 

 

 

 

p>0.05 not significant 

Family Type 

Nuclear 
Joint 

 

60 
40 

 

65 
35 

 

p>0.05 not significant 

Marital Status 

Married 

Unmarried 
Divorced 

 

81 

18 
01 

 

79 

18 
03 

 

 

p>0.05 not significant 

 

 Most of the cases belongs to age group 36-40 years 30%, maximum were Hindu males 80%, belongs to 

Urban population 65%. Alcoholics were having nuclear type family 60% and were married 81%. Birth order of 

Alcoholic males was mostly 2
nd

 or 3
rd

 which was unlikely in controls where birth order is 1
st
. Higher the birth 

order found in alcoholics and its statistical-significant when compared to controls (chi square-12.22 

andp<0.01).We found that Urban males 65% consume more and are majorly dependent compared to rural 

males. 
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Psychiatric Comorbidity Table 2 
Psychiatric 

comorbidity 

Cases Alcoholic 

 N=100 

Controls 

N=100 

Chi square p value 

Depression 25 08 27.82 p value<0.05 

Phobia 15 06 10.86 p value<0.05 

Somatoform disorder 17 07 18.1 p value<0.05 

GAD 10 02 1.08 p value>0.05 

Panic disorder 07 03 1.22 p value>0.05 

Total 74 26   

 

Out of 100 alcoholic cases 74 having psychiatric disorders and out of 100 controls 26 have psychiatric 

disorders. 

 Table 2 reflected association of Psychiatric comorbid condition with alcohol dependent males. We 

found that out of 100 cases 74% were found to be associated with some Psychiatric diagnosis. 25% were found 

to suffered from depression (p<0.01 and chi square= 27.82) relation was highly significant. Phobia was found in 

15% of caseswhich is also significant (chi square=10.86 and p< 0.01)Somatoform disorders foundin 17% (chi 

square =18.10 and p<0.01) General Anxiety disorder in 10% and Panic disorder in 7%. 

 

IV. Discussion 
 Our study mainly was undertaken to focus on socio demography of alcohol dependent males and 

psychiatric comorbid conditionin them. Males were included in studies as women drinking is uncommon in our 

settings and is not accepted by social norms, as some studies reflectsmale female ratio of drinking to be about 

3:1
.
as seen in Rose He et al 

12
.We observed Birth order is also related to drinking in cases higher birth order are 

involved in drinking as reflectedin study done by Rahav G et al
13

.We found Graduate, married and unemployed 

are involved in drinking habits more as also seen in Crawford et al
14

. We also concluded thatUrban males 65% 

are found to be more dependent with respect to rural males which are similar with Dawson et al
15

.In cases we 

observed that 74 % were diagnosed with some comorbid Psychiatric diagnosis which also matches with results 

seen in studies done by Tyndel et al.
7
Depression was observed to be major condition associated in our study 

25% which matches with studies by Alec at al
16 

and by Cadoret et al
6. 

In our studieswe concluded Alcoholic 

have underlying Somatoform disorder 17% and Personality disorder which was similar to results given by 

Morgenstern et al i.e 24%.
11

Phobia seen in 15% in cases which is similar with results of Alec et al
12 

and Gentil 

V et al
8. 

In the present study we observed that psychiatric comorbidity more reflected in alcohol dependent cases 

as we compare to healthy controls.  

 

V. Results 
 In present study we found that Alcohol dependents suffered from more psychiatric conditions 74% 

(depression – 25%, Somatoform disorder 17%, Phobia 15%, General Anxiety disorder 10% and Panic disorder 

7%). Alcoholic cases mostly in age group 36-40 yearsi.e30%, married 81% and from nuclear families 60%. 

Alcohol males are generally from urban settings 65%. So present study reflected on socio demographic factors 

and associated Psychiatric comorbidities in them. 
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