# Study of various Psychiatric comorbidity in Alcohol Dependent Males in Tertiary Centre.

Dr Prerak kumar<sup>1</sup>, Dr ShubhangiSingh<sup>2</sup>, Dr Manju Bhaskar<sup>3</sup>, Dr Vikas Gaur. <sup>4</sup>

Dr.Prerak Kumar— JR-3, Department of Psychiatry, MGMCH, Jaipur
 Dr Shubhangi Singh- JR-3, Department of Psychiatry, MGMCH, Jaipur.
 Dr Manju Bhaskar- Associate Professor, Department of Psychiatry, MGMCH, Jaipur.
 Dr Vikas Gaur- Professor and HOD, Department of Psychiatry, MGMCH, Jaipur Corresponding Author: Dr Shubhangi Singh.

# **ABSTRACT**

**Background**: Alcoholics have been associated with various Psychiatric comorbid disorderwhichhave a poorer prognosis and affects treatment outcome as well

Aim: To study the various Psychiatric comorbidity in alcohol-dependent males in a Tertiary centre.

Methods: 100 cases and 100 controls were included. A Standard proforma to record socio-demographic factors and detail of alcohol abuse like frequency, intake, amount history. Was taken. Statistical analysis was done using the latest SPSS version.

**Results:** The prevalence rate of psychiatric co-morbidity in alcohol-dependent subjects and controls was found to be 74% and 26%, respectively. The common ones were Depression, Panic disorder, GAD, Social phobia and Somatoform disorder. Statistical significance was found in the prevalence of disorders among cases and controls.

**Conclusion:** Psychiatric Comorbidity more in Alcohol dependents. ActivePsychosocial intervention have role for better prevention, management and alcohol dependence outcomes.

**Key words:** Alcohol dependence, Psychiatric co-morbidity

Date of Submission: 13-02-2019

Date of acceptance: 28-02-2019

## I. Introduction

The association of comorbid psychiatric condition in alcohol dependents have a significant concern for researchers today. Co-morbidity is most vital advancements in psychiatric research field in 20th century. Alcohol dependent condition is general related with psychiatric disorders. Depression, Antisocial personality and General anxiety disorders are associated with alcoholics. Comorbidity affects prognosis, outcome and related psychopathology. In a study by Cadoret et al and Winokur et al and 3 alcohol dependent cases were observed in which 101 diagnosed with depression. Tyndel et al studied that all 100 alcohol dependent cases who were admitted mostly suffered from neurotic disorder in 58%, psychotic disorder in 6%, Antisocial personality in 36%. Another study by Lotufo et al and Gentil et al concluded 26% of alcoholics met the criteria for agoraphobia and social phobia in 20% cases. Association of alcohol dependence with depression in clinics is being observed from 12% to 68% as observed by Halikas et al People who are alcohol dependent are at higher risk of depression as shown by Nakamura et al. Studyby Morgenstern et al. found personality disorder association in 366 subjects having alcohol dependency. They concluded 22.7% suffered from somatization and antisocial personality disorder (ASPD). Present study focusses on Comorbid Psychiatric condition in alcohol dependent cases and their comparison with controls.

# II. Materials And Methods

The Study was conducted inMahatma Gandhi Medical College and Hospital, Jaipur, Rajasthan in a 1-year duration from January to December 2017. The Study included 100 cases visiting Psychiatry OPD in the Mahatma Gandhi Hospital fulfilling ICD\_10 criteria for Alcohol dependence and 100 healthy controls from general population.

**Inclusion Criteria-** Males fulfilling ICD\_10diagnostic criteria for Alcohol dependenceand of respective age group- 20-50 years.

Cases were provided with a structured proforma containing details of socio demographic factors and alcohol abuse detail history with frequency, duration, reason for initiation and age of drinking initiation. Careful evaluation for Psychiatry comorbid conditions with help of standard inventory scales was done. Statistical calculations weredone with SPSS latest version.

III. Results

Socio demographic characteristics-Table 1

c <u>io demographic characteri</u>		ı	1
Socio demography	Cases n=100	Controls n=100	Significance p<0.05
Age(years)			
20-25	21	22	
26-30	12	14	
31-35	08	10	p>0.05 not significant
36-40	30	29	p>0.05 not significant
41-45	13	12	
46-50	16	13	
Religion			
Hindu	80	79	p>0.05 not significant
			p>0.05 not significant
Muslim	06	05	
Sikhism	14	16	
Domicile			
Rural	35	36	p>0.05 not significant
Urban	65	64	
Education			
Post Graduate	15	15	
Graduate	28	34	
High Secondary	22	27	p>0.05 not significant
Secondary	19	14	
Middle school	16	10	
Illiterate	10	10	
Occupation			
Professional	8	09	
Semi-Professional	16	15	p>0.05 not significant
Arithmetic skill job	22	21	
Skilled Worker	04	06	
Unskilled Worker	10	11	
Unemployed	40	38	
Chempioyed	40	36	
Birth Order			
1	22	50	p<0.01 significant
2	33	23	
3	45	27	
other			
Family Month Income (Rs)			
<5000	52	49	
5100-10000	19	22	
10001-15000	11	10	p>0.05 not significant
15001-20000	02	03	
20001-25000	04	03	
25001-25000	04	04	
30001-35000	02	01	
35001-40000	00	01	
40001-45000	03	03	
45001-50000	03	02	
>50000	00	02	
Family Type			
Nuclear	60	65	p>0.05 not significant
Joint	40	35	p. 0.05 not significant
Marital Status	TU	JJ	
	0.1	70	
Married	81	79	
Unmarried	18	18	p>0.05 not significant
Divorced	01	03	

Most of the cases belongs to age group 36-40 years 30%, maximum were Hindu males 80%, belongs to Urban population 65%. Alcoholics were having nuclear type family 60% and were married 81%. Birth order of Alcoholic males was mostly  $2^{nd}$  or  $3^{rd}$  which was unlikely in controls where birth order is  $1^{st}$ . Higher the birth order found in alcoholics and its statistical-significant when compared to controls (chi square-12.22 andp<0.01). We found that Urban males 65% consume more and are majorly dependent compared to rural males.

**Psychiatric Comorbidity Table 2** 

and the comorbidity rubic 2						
Psychiatric	Cases Alcoholic	Controls	Chi square	p value		
comorbidity	N=100	N=100	_			
Depression	25	08	27.82	p value<0.05		
Phobia	15	06	10.86	p value<0.05		
Somatoform disorder	17	07	18.1	p value<0.05		
GAD	10	02	1.08	p value>0.05		
Panic disorder	07	03	1.22	p value>0.05		
Total	74	26				

# Out of 100 alcoholic cases 74 having psychiatric disorders and out of 100 controls 26 have psychiatric disorders.

Table 2 reflected association of Psychiatric comorbid condition with alcohol dependent males. We found that out of 100 cases 74% were found to be associated with some Psychiatric diagnosis. 25% were found to suffered from depression (p<0.01 and chi square= 27.82) relation was highly significant. Phobia was found in 15% of caseswhich is also significant (chi square=10.86 and p< 0.01)Somatoform disorders foundin 17% (chi square=18.10 and p<0.01) General Anxiety disorder in 10% and Panic disorder in 7%.

#### IV. Discussion

Our study mainly was undertaken to focus on socio demography of alcohol dependent males and psychiatric comorbid conditionin them. Males were included in studies as women drinking is uncommon in our settings and is not accepted by social norms, as some studies reflectsmale female ratio of drinking to be about 3:1 as seen in Rose He et al <sup>12</sup>. We observed Birth order is also related to drinking in cases higher birth order are involved in drinking as reflectedin study done by Rahav G et al <sup>13</sup>. We found Graduate, married and unemployed are involved in drinking habits more as also seen in Crawford et al <sup>14</sup>. We also concluded that Urban males 65% are found to be more dependent with respect to rural males which are similar with Dawson et al <sup>15</sup>. In cases we observed that 74 % were diagnosed with some comorbid Psychiatric diagnosis which also matches with results seen in studies done by Tyndel et al. <sup>7</sup>Depression was observed to be major condition associated in our study 25% which matches with studies by Alec at al <sup>16</sup> and by Cadoret et al <sup>6</sup>. In our studieswe concluded Alcoholic have underlying Somatoform disorder 17% and Personality disorder which was similar to results given by Morgenstern et al i.e 24%. <sup>11</sup>Phobia seen in 15% in cases which is similar with results of Alec et al <sup>12</sup> and Gentil V et al <sup>8</sup>. In the present study we observed that psychiatric comorbidity more reflected in alcohol dependent cases as we compare to healthy controls.

# V. Results

In present study we found that Alcohol dependents suffered from more psychiatric conditions 74% (depression – 25%, Somatoform disorder 17%, Phobia 15%, General Anxiety disorder 10% and Panic disorder 7%). Alcoholic cases mostly in age group 36-40 yearsi.e30%, married 81% and from nuclear families 60%. Alcohol males are generally from urban settings 65%. So present study reflected on socio demographic factors and associated Psychiatric comorbidities in them.

### References

- [1]. Sabshin M. Comorbidity. A central concern of psychiatry in the 1990s. Hospital Community Psychiatry 1991;42:345.
- [2]. Weissman MM, Myers JK, Harding PS. Prevalence and psychiatric heterogeneity of alcoholism in a United States urban community. J Stud Alcohol 1980;41:672–81.
- [3]. Powell BJ, Penick EC, Othmer E, et al. Prevalence of additional psychiatric syndromes among male alcoholics. J Clin Psychiatry 1982;43:404–7.
- [4]. Schuckit MA. The clinical implications of primary diagnostic groups among alcoholics. Arch Gen Psychiatry 1985;42: 1043–9.
- [5]. Mueller TI, Lavori PW, Keller MB, et al. Prognostic effect of the variable course of alcoholism on the 10-year course of depression. Am J Psychiatry 1994;151:701–6.
- [6]. Cadoret R, Winokur G. Depression in alcoholism. Ann N Y Acad Sci 1974;233:34–9.
- [7]. Tyndel M. Psychiatric study of 100 alcoholic patients. Can J Psychiatry 1974;19:21–4.
- [8]. Lotufo-Neto F, Gentil V. Alcoholism and phobic anxiety—a clinical–demographic comparison. Addiction 1994;89:447–53
- [9]. Halikas, J.A., Herzog, M.A., Marassou, M.M., etal. (1981) Psychiatric diagnosis among female alcoholics. In: Current Alcoholism, Vol. 8, (Ed.) Galanter.G., pp. 281-291, New York: Grune and Stralton
- [10]. Nakamura.M.M., OverallJ.E. & Hollister, L.E. (1983) Factors affecting outcome of depressive symptoms of alcoholics. Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research, 7, 188-193
- [11]. Morgenstern J, Langenbucher J, Labouvie E, et al. The comorbidity of alcoholism and personality disorders in a clinical population: Prevalence rates and relation to alcohol typology variables. J AbnormPsychol1997;106:74–84
- [12]. Ross HE, Glaser FB, Germanson T. The prevalence of psychiatric disorders in patients with alcohol and other drug problems. Arch Gen Psychiatry 1988;45:1023–31.
- [13]. Rahav G 1980 Birth order and Delinquency, Brit. J. Ciminality 20.
- [14]. Crawford, Alex, Martin A: Unemployment and drinking behaviour, British Journal of Addiction 82(1987): 9, 1007-1016.

	Study of various Psychiatric comorbidity in Alcohol Dependent Males in Tertiary Centre
[15]. [16].	Dawson DA, Hingson RW, Grant BF. Epidemiology of alcohol abuse and Dependence. Textbook in Psychiatri Epidemiology, Third edition. Chichester, United Kingdom: John Wiley \$ Sons;2011. Pp. 361-379. Alec R, Judith DJ, Danuta L, et al. Depression among alcoholics. Arch Gen Psychiatry 1991;48:38–46.
[10].	Alec K, Juditi DJ, Danuta L, et al. Depression among aconomics. Arch Gen Psychiatry 1991,46.36–40.

Dr Prerak Kumar" Study of various Psychiatric comorbidity in Alcohol Dependent Males in Tertiary Centre." IOSR Journal of Dental and Medical Sciences (IOSR-JDMS), vol. 18, no. 2, 2019, pp 05-08.

DOI: 10.9790/0853-1802160508 8 | Page www.iosrjournals.org